6/13/68

Memorandum 68«54

Subjectt Budget for 1969-70 Fiscal Year

Attached is s proposed revision of the budget for the 1968.69 fiscal
year (fiscal year that starts July 1, 1968) and a proposed budget for the
1969-T0 Piscel year,

In connection with the attached materials, the following significant
pointa should be noted:

(1) Although the Commission has been able te accamplish substantial
savings during 1967-68, there hes been a far greater decrease in the pro-

duction of the Coampiasion,

£ = PSR I Syl I N S A SO R SR A I A N N A S AP T e

Table X

Expenditures and Savings During Recent Years

1966-67 - . 1%?—63 lg%-%@ 1969-~T0
Total Appropriated $161,576 149,323 3079 54 ,500%%

Total Expended 149,323 138,060% 150,971 154 S566%%
Savings 18,307 11,263% 3, 608# -
* agtimated

#* proposed

N e S e o e S I M e Sl S S I o o ooy S oy O NS e

N IR R A ey

—] —— 1 1. L — . o e
Table IT
Production of Law Revision Commission
1967 Session 1968 Sesalon 1969 Session
Recommendations 10 L 1

*The major work during 1967-68 was the preparation and publication of the
Tentative Recurmendation and A Study Relating to Possession Prior to
Finsl Judgment and Related Problems, which is not included in the total
listed in the bable. One additicnal recormendation was made to the
1968 sessicn thet did not involve s printed recommendation and hence
1s not included in the total listed,

*%The one reccommendation listed ie the one on powers of appointment, It
may be possible to submit a recommendation on mutuality of remedy and
on the statute of limitations in actions againat public entities and
public employees.

Note: Annual general sessions of the Legislature began in 1968.

p——
e o e —

«l-




Although we have substantially completed work on the powers of appointment
recomendation for the next session, we do not have any other substantial
recomrendations substantially completed to include in our production for
the 1969 session. It should be noted that the Executive Department, the
Legislative Analyst, the legislative budget commitiees, and the Judiciary
Committees are as concerned with production as they are with expenditures.

The major arees of savings during 1966-67 and 1967-68 have been the
result of staff turnover, the lack of attendance of Commissioners at meet-
ings, the cancellation of a number of meetings when a quorum could not be
obtained (primarily between September 1967-February 1968), and the holding
of two-day, rather than three-day, meetings during most of 1967-68.

(2) fThe proposed budget for 1969-70 providee funds to continue the
Commiseion's program at the 1966-67 level. Ko increase in staff is proposed
but funds are included to finance normal staff promotions and merit increases.
The proposed budget for 1969-70 is for less than the amount appropriated for
1968-69--% 154,566 as compared to $ 154,579, However, it im likely that we
will save at least $ 3,608 {and possibly as much as $4,000-$5,000 more} from
the amount appropriated for 1968-69. The actual amount of savings depends
upon whether we can find law students who produce a quality of work that
justifies their employment, on the number of days the Commlssion meets, and
on the amount of the Commission's production. Any savings over the smount
included in the attached budget probably could only be realized becsuse of
a reduction in Commission output.

(3) The proposed budget does not include amounts reflecting any salary
increases that may be provided by the 1968 Iegislature. At the time these
materials were prepared, no decision had been made on employee salary in-
creagses. Accordingly, the figures in the attached material will have tc be

-2-.



adjusted to reflect any across-the-board salary increases granted by the
1968 legislature.
The attached materials consist of:

(1) Summary and General Anelysis

(2) Summary of Expenditures which shows in summary form the "actual"

expenditures for 1967-68 (these are estimated since this information was
not available when the materials were prepared), the budgeted or appropri-
ated amounts for 1968-69, the revised budget for 1968-69 (based on infor-
mation we now have available that was not available when the budget for
1968-69 was prepared), and the proposed budget for 1968-70.

(3) Personal Services Detail

(4) Detalled Justification of Fxpenditures

We believe that the funds provided in the proposed budget for 1969-70
are sufficilent to continue the Commission's program at a reasonable level.
The major area of possible deficiency 1s printing. Assuming that the Com-
mission production is at the 196567 level, we would need to use any surplus
in other operating expense categories for printing and to defer some print-
ing until the 1970-71 fiscal year. We suggest, however, that the proposed
budget not be increased since we believe that it would be desirable to
keep our budget for 1969-70 within the amount appropriated for 1968-69 and
we believe that any problem we would have with respect to printing could
be solved without seriously affecting the Commission's production. The
amount of funde provided for research also 1s low. We plan to have most of
the research performed by permenent staff members and intermittent part-time
persomnel. We may decide later to transfer some of the funde available for

temporary help to research if we cannot obtain competent temporary help.
Respectfully submitted,

John H. DeMoully
Executive Secretary



LAW REVISION COMMISSION
Office at Stanford University

SUMMARY AND GENERAL ANALYSIS | ACTUAL | BUDGETED! REVISED | PROPOSED
1967-68 | 1968-69 | 1968-69 | 1969-70
SUMMARY
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Support (General Fund) $136,060¢ $154,579| $150,971| $15L4,566
Personnel men-years 6.9 '8 8 8

GENERAL ANALYSIS

Objectives

The primary cbjective of the California Law Revision Cormission:is to
study the statutory and decisionsl law of this state to discover defects and

angchronisms and to recommend legislation to effect needed reforms.

The aub=

Jects of commission study are designated by concurrent resolution of the

Legislature.

Program and Performance

The commission consists of a Member of the Senate appointed by the
Coamittee on Rules, a Member of the Assembly appointed by the Speaker, and
7 additional mewbers appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent

of the Senate.
of the commizsion.

The Legislative Counsel 1s an ex officio nonvoting member

The workload of this commission is determined primarily by the number
of toples assigned to it by the lLegislature. The coarmission now has an agends,
of 25 topics referred to it by the Legislature for atudy. The zetusl number of
recoamendations presented at each session is not an accurate definition of

workload

since both scope and complexity very with each topiec.

The infor-

mation presented below does give an indication of comnmission activity.

Recommendaticons

Actual 1967  Actual 1968  Estimated 1969
gession gessidn session
10 5 1

The commission plans to submit 1 recommendstion to the 1960 sessicn
and to devote considerable time during 1969-70 to the study of inverse con-
demnation and condemnation law and procedure with a view to recommending .-
comprehensive statutes on these subjects for enactment at future sessions.



goy‘E -~ 3T AN N SONIAVS
GLGYST  OLGTHGL Gee ont STEYIIVAY TVIOL
905 HGT  TLE°CST  BLEHET 050°gET STINIIANTING TVIOL
T Q0T 00T -  THTATIND
000°* ¢y Q08 ° 4y oom:ﬁ .Iw.nm. i Sog1edXy SUFTeasC0 ‘91e10]
n.oeN 4 GO0 L cco *l 06g* 9 SHDFALDY TENIOBIGUOD DU ULIABSLSY
00%°2 00%‘2 000°Z 0052 §00TAI9S T2uuocsaad pu® Supzuncooy
oo U0 CO0*H 000§ sonds Suppling~jucy
004 004 Q0% 194 . 93938=J0~-2N0w=FULTSARI],
005l 005 L 006 L 820° 4 23838~UL~=3UT8ABL]

.- -~ -- H6G* 1 23009 MBT
000°E "000°E 000t 066°1 FUOTFBDTUNGLID))
005 HT  OUG LT 005 4T 888 ST Fupquiad
0069 0009 000G Cd. oy -gguadxe TRISUSD .

_ SHSNAIXT ONIIYEIJO0
oho‘go1 .ﬁ.m:woa _6LE° 60T SOLc96 gL ) SOOAXRY BUOSIASg ‘§1E30L,
- - - - - woiyrsuodund o, UMDIOM
ee6ty N@ 8 Li6fg SEnL - - s31Jeusq JJu3s
__halfé6 E.m.__b 2O0°TOT  _149°8Q 84 6'Q 83PeM pus S8TABIRE ‘8TWI0L 38M
-- #i6°s- %mumn - 2 0~ - sAutase fIeTes DSYRUILSH
welf66 EEGCEQOT  TEGCOT T T1A9°gg g 6'9 suoyy3sod pazrIouyny
(T1932Q ge0TAIRS TRUOSI8I 28g)
SHOTAMAS TYNOSUIL
0L=696T | 69~g96T | 69-g961 | §9-L961 SHUNET ANIIXE
AdSS0404d | TISTASY |aErEnang | IVALOvV SNOTIIS0d JO UBHNON

STHNIIANZAYXE 40 IHVWNLS

-2-



HELC66  6LISLE 16S°SOT 1.9°g8 . g g 6'  SNOLIISOJ QUZIEOHIAY ‘TYICL

o065 oCof 0T £26cy (Gge*s) . 1 1 ¢*1 d1ag Lreaoduwag
034 09L°S CTA S £06-66¢ 1 1 T I pm.h&.aafﬂo_,.
A ATRES 915°9 169 Heg=L14 1 i - LeydRIEoUsss 1RIST I0TUSY
Gfor CEGTS 5866 500=94L, T | 1 | 1 I Im899V BAT4RINS TUTUPY
- oyt g - CTdmdish - - - RS TESY (BT QUSEnYyg
T6°E 48101 AN 1eg~chl R T T ToEUMO) Jojump
61211 gL1%g - ghOT-ECy 1°1 - - 198UNOY) JumLSISeY
0E6SY. - - CONT-G6TT §°0 - - 188Tmo) B187RC88Y
- - - ShGT~CL2T - - 50 Lauxog3y Jotuag
- - SLE*GT gOLTI~5041 - 1 = ASIMO] uopqEnmepuo;) Riocdg
cehtoz 216°6T HHO*ET EELT-SLn1 T 1 T £IBg5a00g BAL4NOSKE JUBISTEEY
eUfte  rlL'€r  BLL'SE 9L6T=9291 . 1 1 1 £3918009g SATINOBXT
CoS‘E 006 € COS*E Lep aad oz¢ - - - woTp aed (L) m.nm.pamﬁ U, mos
s5vey Axueg Cusne) T (Fuame) | (patisy)
0L-69561 699961 894961 0L-6061 | 69-961 | Q9-L961
a¥80d40ud ARLING TVIOY SNOTLISCd JO MSHWNN

VLA SEOTANES TYNOSHSJ




PERSONAL SERVICES DETAIL

CCMMENT

Proposed 1969-70 Budget

The amount budgeted for Coammissioners' salaries {$20 per meeting day)
is believed to be adequate., The cost of five three~day meetings and six
two-day meetings, assuming that all seven members attended, would be $3,760.
The smount budgeted assumes that cne or two members will fail to attend each
meeting, If the amcunt budgeted proves to be inadequate, it will be supple-
mented from salary savings or from amounts budgeted for temporary help.

The budget includes funds for normal merit incresses and for the normal
promotions of the two new Junior Counsels when they qualify for pramotiom.
The budget does not contemplate any additional positions during 1969-70.

The budget does not reflect mny across-the-board salary inereases that
may be spproved by the 1968 Legislature, The amounts in the budget will
need to be adjusted to reflect those increases., '

Revised 1968-69 Budget

The replacement of the Senior Condemngtion Counsel with a new Junior
Counsel and the loss of our present Junior Counsel and his replacement with
g new Junior Counsel will result in a significsnt reduction in staff pro-
ductivity which we plan to replasce with additional temporary help if we can
cbtain sufficient competent part-time help (both law students and persons
admitted to the Bar). If we cannct cbtain sufficient competent partetime
help, a significant portion of the $10,000 budgeted for temporary help will
be saved, '

It should be noted that the low expenditures for personal services
during 1967-68 reflect staff turnover and savings thei resulted because
the Commission held a substantially less number of meetings than usual
during 1967-68,

e



GENERAL: ENPENSES

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-70
1068-69 1968-69
$ 4,743 $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 6,000
COMMENT

General expenses were exceptlionally low during 1967-68 because
Commission production was exceptionally low during that period. In
addition, law books were covered by a special budget item {§ 1,594)
during 1967-68, but will be included in "general expenses" during
1968-69 snd 1969-70. It is anticipated that the Commission will re-
sume normal productivity during 1968-69 and 1969-70.

The major Commission projects during 1968-69 and 1969-70 will
be inverse condemnation and condemnation law and procedure. Accord-
ingly, & substantial volume of mimeographed material (tentative
recommendations and studies) will be produced and distributed to
approximately 67 persons and organizations interested in inverse con-
demnation and 350 persons and organizations interested in condemnation
law. Although the distribution of this material to such a substantiasl
number of perscns and organizations is costly, the legislature in the
past has urged the Commission to obtain the views of all interested
persons and to consider those views in preparing the recommendetions
it submits to the ILegisilature. Failure to make this distribution
results in many extra hours of legislative hearings in an effort to
work out .problems that can often be resolved before the legislation
is submitted to the ILegislature if interested persong and organiza-
tions are provided an opportunity to study tentative recommendations
and studies and to comment thereon before the recommendation to the
Legislature is prepared.



PRINTING

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-70
1968-69 1968-69
$ 15,888 $ 14,500 $ 13,900 $ 1h,500
COMMENT

It is necessary to reduce the amount available for printing in
1968-69 by $ 600 to cover the increased cost of accounting and person-
nel services.

The Commission plans to use most of the funds available for primt-
ing during = 1968-69 and 1969-70 to cover the printing required in
connection with the studies on inverse condemnation and condemnation law
and procedure.

Past experience for printing costs is summarized below:

1961-62 -- $ 6,410
1962-63 ~- 24,271
1963-64 -~ 16,089
1964-65 -~ 19,000
1965-66 ~- 8,108
1966-67 ~- 12,421
1967-68 -~ 15,888

Since 1965, the Commission has been able to make a significant
reduction in printing costs. Whenever possible, research studies are
submitted for publication in a law review and the law review article
is photo-offset in the Commission's report. This saves the cost of
setting type, proofreading, page makeup, and certaln editorial costs.

In addition, when possible, the Commission's proposed legislation is

set in bill form at legislative expense, the type is used to print the
bill in the Commission's report, and the type is then used to print the
bill when introduced. No extra cost is incurred by the leglslature since
the type for the bill must otherwise bte set when the bill is introduced.
(It was not feaeible to make arrangements to have the bills included in
the Commission's 1968 legislative program set at legislative expense, but
the type used to print the major bills in the Cormission's reports was
nevertheless used to print the bills when introduced so that savings were
rade in legislative printing coste.)



|

COMMUNICATIONS

Actusl Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-70
1968-69 1968-69
$ 1,990 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000
COMMENT

The major portion of the amount budgeted for communications is
used for postage and telephone. The amount expended in 1967-68 1is
low because Commlssion production was low during that period and a
humber of meetings that normally would have been held were not held.
The amount of postage is normally significantly greater than during
1967-68 because a substantial volume of mimeographed tentative
recommendations and studles will be distributed to interested per-

sons and organizatlions for study and comment. See the Comment under
General Expenses.

The actual expenditure for communications during 1966-67 was
$ 2,142,



Actual

1967-68

$ 1,594

LAW BOOKS

Approved Estimated Proposed
Budget Actual 1969-70
1968-69 1968-69

CCMMENT

The cost of law books (including supplements to law books, advance
sheets, and current volumes of the California Reports and California
Appellate Reports) during 1968-69 and 1969-70 will be paid from funds
under the item General Expenses.

-8-



TRAVELING-- IN-STATE

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-T0
1968-69 1968-69
$ 4,028 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 7,500
COMMENT

Expenditures for traveling--in-state during 1967-68 were low
because a number of Commission meetings that normally would have been

held during that fiscal year were not held.
on the legal staff resulted in less expense for staff travel,

In addition, vacancies
If the

amount budgeted for 19658-69 and 1969-T0 is inadequate, the deficiency
will have to be made up by deferring printing or making savings in

other buget categories.

Past experience on traveling--in-state is summarized below.

1961-€2 -- $ 5,318

1962-63 --
1963-64 --
1964-65 --
1965-66 --
1966-67 --
1967-68 --

Kote:

7,828

6,424

8,035

4,803 (no recommendation submitted to Iegislature)
6,701

4,028 (mumber of Commission meetings not held)

It should be recognized that, from time to time since

1961-5<, the rete of compensation for reimbursementifor travel has been

increased.



TRAVELING--0UT-0F-STATE

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-T0
1968-69 1968-69
$ 561 $ 500 $ 500 $ hoo
COMMENT

This budget item normally provides for one out-of-state trip by
the Executive Secretary to the Anmual Meeting of the Natlonal Legis-
lative Conference. No money was included in the budget for 1967-68
for ocut-of-state travel and the Executive Secretary did not attend
the Annual Meeting. However, in view of his reappointment as a mem-
ber of the Executive Committee of the Wational Iegislative Conference,
the Department of Finance and the Governor's Office approved two un-
budgeted ocut-of-state trips by the Executive Secretary to meetings of
the Executive Commilttee.

The justification for expenditure for out-of-state travel is
stated by the Legislative Analyst as follows: "The out-of-state
travel of $500 to permit the attendance of one staff member at the
national legislative conference is requested by the commission as a
means of saving staff research time by learning of current developments
in other states in areas of law under study as well as improving the
substance of the commission's recommendations to the Iegislature."

=10



RENT-BUILDING SPACE

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actunl 1969-70
1968-69 1968-69
$ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 1,000 $ 4,000
COMMENT

Rent is payable on a lease with Stanford University where the
Commission's office is located.

-11-



ACCOUNTING AND PERSONNEL SERVICES

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-T70
1968-69 1968-69
$ 2,500 $ 2,000 $ 2,600 $ 2,600
COMMENT

Prior to 1966, the Office of the Iegislative Counsel provided
accounting and personnel services for the Iaw Revision Commission with-
out charge. This service is now provided by the Department of General
Services on a contract basis. The 1967-68 fiscal year was the first
full year that this service was purchased. The amount budgeted for the
service for 1967-68 was $2,000, but the actual cost was $2,500. The
amount included in the revised budget for 1968-69 ($2,600), and the
proposed budget for 1969-70 ($ 2,600) reflects the increased cost that
will result from the anticipated salary increase effective July 1, 1968.



rs

RESEARCH AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-T0
1968-69 1968-69
$ 6,650 $ 7,000 $ 7,000 $ 7,000
COMMENT

The amount budgeted for 1968-69 will provide & limited amount of
funds for research. The amount is low because the Commission will
devote almost all of its time to the study of inverse condemnation and
condemnation law and procedure during that fiscal year. The amounts
budgeted for 1968-69 and 1969-70 may not be adequate. The Commission
has a number of topics which have been on its agenda for an number of
years. A consultant must be retained several years in advance of the
time that the particular topic will be considered by the Commission so
that the completed research study will be available when the Commission
is ready to take up the topic. The Commission has indicated that it
will wish to take up & number of new topics within the next few years.
Priorities will have to be established on the use of the moneys budgeted
for research, and it is possible that scme of the money will be needed
for additional research on inverse condemnation and condemnation law and
procedure.

Past experience on research and contractual services is summarized
below.

1961-62 -- $15,267 Note: The major activity during
1962-63 -- 5,170 1962-65 was the study of
1963-64 -- 4,656 evidence. The cost of the
1964-65 -- 1,897 research studies on this
1965-66 -- 6,650 topic was paid in prior
1966-67 -- 12,750 fiscal years.

1967-68 -- 6,650

~13-



£

N

‘0

EQUIPMENT
Actual Approved Estimated Proposed
1967-68 Budget Actual 1969-70
1968-69 1968-69
_— $ 100 $ 100 $ 920
COMMENT

The $100 budgeted for 1968-69 will be used for the purchase of
an inexpensive adding machine. This is needed in computing time worked
by employees, for budget preparation, and for other fiscal matters.

The $920 proposed for 1969-70 is for a new mimeograph machine.
The machine now in use was purchased in July 1962 and has had extremely
heavy use since then. Some major repairs have been necessary during
the past fiscal year, but we are hopeful that the machine will continue
to operate without additional major repairs until the 1969-70 fiscal
year.

14~



CALIFORNIA LAW REVISION COMMISSICON

STUDIES AUTHORIZED OR DIHECTED TO BE MADE

The [aw Revision Commission is noi suthorized to study any topic with-
out prior legislative approval in the form of a concurrent resolution. Each
session a new concurrenf resolution must be adopted to continue study of
topics previously autherized.

The topics that the Cormission is authorized to study are listed below.
It should be noted that it was necessery to defer study of some of these
topics to give priority to the subjects of governmental immunity and evidence.
These two toples occupied substantially all of the Commission's time for a
six-year period. For the next three or four years, two other toplcs that
the Legislature has requested be given priority will occcupy substantially
all of the Commission's time. These topics are inverse condemnation and

condemnation law and procedure.

TOPICS UNDER ACTIVE CONSIDERATICN

1. Inverse condemnation. Authorized: 1965 (legislative initiative). The
Serate Judiciary Committee directed the Commission to give this study a
top priority. The Commission plans to devote a substantial portion of
its resources to this topic during the next few years so that it may
make a recommendation on the topic to the Legislature.

2. Sovereign or governmental immunity. Authorized: 1957 (legislative
initiative). A& comprehensive statute was submitted and enacted in 1963.
A follow-up recommendation was submitted and emacted in 1965. The topic
is closely related to topic 1 above and will be considered in conmection
with that topic. The Commission also is reviewing law review articles
and recent decisions to determine whether any changes are needed in the
1963 statute.

3. Condemnation law and procedure. Authorized: 1956 (legislative initia-
tive). The Commission has submitted recommendations covering portions
of this topic in 1961 (three recommendations), 1963 {one reccmmendation),
1967 (one recommendation), 1968 {one recommendation). In 1965, the
legislature again directed the Commission o study this topic with =
view to submitting a recommendation for a comprehensive statute. The
Sepate Judiciary Committee directed the Commission to give this topic

-1-



a top rriority. One additional lawyer was authorized on the Commis-
sion's staff Ly the 1966 legislature to expedite this study. A sub-
stantisl periion of the Commission's rescurces are and will be
devoted to this toplc durirg the rext four or five years so that a
recemuendetion for a comprehensive statute may be sukmitted to the
1972 Legislature. CQOne tentative recommendstion and study, desling
with possession prior to final judgment and related problems, has
recently been published as background work for the comprehensive
statute.

Evidence Code revisions. Authorized: 1965 (legislative initiative).
Review of the new Evidence (ode (enacted in 1965 upon Commission
recommendation). The Commission is reviewing the Evidence Code and
related statutes with a view to conforming them tc the Evidence Code.
Three recommendations were eracted by the 1967 legislature. As time
permite, the Commission plans to submit additioral recommendations
to future sessions.

Powers of appointment. Authorized: 1965 (legislative initiativel).

The Commission plans to submit a recommendation on this topic to the
1969 Iegislature.

Mutuality of remedy in suits for specific performance. Authorized:

1957. The Commission is working on this ftcpic and may submit a recom-
mendation to the 1969 Legislature.

FPictitious husiness names statute, Authorized:; 19%7. The Commission
is working on this ftopic and may submit a recommendation to the 1970
legislature.

Abandorment or termination of a lease. Authorized: 1957; scope of

topic expanded in 1965. A recommendation was submitted to the 1967

legislature but the Commission withdrew its recommendation for further
study. The Ccmmission 1s working on this topic and may submit a recom-
mendation to the 1970 Legislature.

Additur and remittitur. Authorized: 1957 (legislative initiative).

Topic expanded to cover remittitur in 1965. Recommendation on additur
enacted by 1967 legislature. Topic now under active study in view of
recent decision of California Supreme Court relating to additur and
also with a view to determining whether any recommendation shawild be
made with respect to remittitur.



OTHER TOPICS AUTHORIZED FOR STUDY

The Commission has not yet considered the topics listed below.

1. Jurisdiction of courts in custody proceedings. Authorized:; 1956.
Not yet considered.

2. Attachment, garnishment, and property exempt from executlon.
Authorized: 1957 (legislative initiative). Time hAs not permitied
the Commission to consider the topic. Since the tople is important
and complex and was ‘added to the Commission's agenda by the Iegis-
lature, the Commission plans to begin work on this toplc when its
study of inverse condemnation and condemnation law and procedure
are completed unless the Legislature indicates that it wishes other
toplcs to be given priority.

3. Small Claims Court Iaw. Authorized; 1957. Not yet considered.

b, Civil Code Section 1698. Authorizeds 1957. Not yet considered.

5. Business and Professions Code Section 7031, Authorizeds 1958.
Rot yet considered.

6. Service of process by publieation. Authorized: 1958. Yot yet
considered.

T. Code of Civil Procedure Section 1974. Authorized: 1958, ot yet
considered.

8.  Partition and confirmation of sales of estate property. Authorized:
1956. Not yet consldered.

9. Arbitration, Authorized: 1968. Follow-up study on statute enacted
upon Commission recommendation in 1961.

TOPICS CONTINUED ON CALENDAR FOR FURTHER STUDY

On the following topics, studies and recommendations relating to the
topie, or one or more aspects of the topic, have been made. The topics
are not under active consideration but are continued on the Commission's
calendar for further study of recommendations not enacted “or for the study
of additional aspects of the topic or new developments.

1. Escheat of property. Authorized: 1956. ‘Legielation on this topic
wee eracted in 1968 on Commission recormendation.




2. Personal injury demages as separate property. Authorized: 1957
{legislative initiative). regislation on this topic.was enacted in
1968 on Ccmmission reccmmendation.

3. Rights of good faith improver. Authorized: 1957. Iegislstion on this
topic was eracted on CommissIon recommendaticn.

4, Quasi-community property end property described in Section 201.5 of
the Probate Code. Authorized: 1966. Not yet considered.

B Vehicle Code Section 17150 and related statutes. Authorized; 1962,
Recommendation enacted by 1967 Legislature. Topic contimued on
agenda for study of future developments.

6. Suit by and against unincorporated associations. Authorized: 1957.
Recommendation submitted to 1967 legislature. Follow-up leglslation
enacted in 1968 upon Commission reccmmendation. Continued on agenda
for study of future developments.

7. Taking insiructicns into jury rocm. Authorized: 1955. A regcmmenda-
tion was sutmitted to the 1959 leglslature, but the Commission with-
drev the reccpmendation for further study. Since then, time has not
permitied ccmsideratlon of this topic.

L



